made at the current contribution rate, and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the
difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.  The Single Discount
Rates reflect:

1. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (during the period in
which the fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds
with an average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the
measurement date (to the extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected
rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is 7.25%, the
municipal bond rate is 3.71%, and the resulting single discount rate is 7.25%.

IMRF Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of 7.25%,
as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a Single Discount Rate
that is 1% lower or 1% higher.

   1% Lower Current Discount 1% Higher
   (6.25%)   Rate (7.25%)   (8.25%)
Net Pension Liability (Asset) – Regular Plan $14,508,671 $7,235,907 $1,265,579

Schedule of District Contributions
Regular Plan

   Actual
 Fiscal Actuarially Contribution  Contribution as a
Year Ended Determined Actual Deficiency Covered Percentage of
  June 30   Contribution Contribution   (Excess)   Payroll   Covered Payroll
 2019 $1,094,126 $1,094,126 $   - $11,682,741 9.37%
 2018 $1,153,920 $1,153,920 $   - $11,137,431 10.36%
 2017 $1,131,852 $1,131,510 $   342 $11,143,879 10.15%
 2016 $1,117,103 $1,114,657 $(2,446) $10,966,054 10.17%
 2015 $1,117,299 $1,117,414 $   115 $10,476,661 10.67%

53

Kankakee School District 111 Schedule 4
Additional Pension Information (Continued)
June 30, 2019

Notes to Schedule of Contributions:
Summary of Actuarial Methods and Assumptions Used in the Calculation of the 2018 Contribution Rate*

Valuation Date:
Notes Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of

December 31, each year, which is 12 months prior to the beginning
of the fiscal year in which contributions are reported.

Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine 2018 Contribution Rates:
Actuarial Cost Method: Aggregate entry age = normal
Amortization Method: Level percentage of payroll, closed
Remaining Amortization Period: Non-Taxing bodies: 10-year rolling period.